September 12, 2025, the City issued Invitation to Bid No. CITB-0009-25, award 

ITB-0011-25, Installation of Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons (RRFB) and Yellow Flashing Traffic 

Beacons. The solicitation was advertised on Bidnet and the City’s website. The solicitation was broadcast 

to three hundred and twenty-four (324) vendors with bids due November 3, 2025. One bid response was 

received. The Procurement Department conducted an internal review of each submittal. American Lighting 

and Signalization, LLC was deemed responsive and responsible to this solicitation and its requirements.